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A. HOW TO REGISTER TO USE THE ON-LINE PORTAL
1.	Log into and register in order to use the uFiling website and services 

on www.ufiling.co.za

2.	 Click on Register in the top right corner to review the terms and 
conditions for use of the portal. 

3.	Complete all the required steps

4.	You will receive the activation message via your preferred method 
of contact. Click on the link provided to activate your account.

5.	Use the username and temporary password provided in the email 
or SMS to log in to your new Ufiling account.

6.	The System will prompt you to change your password.

7.	For security reasons you will then have to complete a vetting 
process by confirming demographic information about yourself, 
which will be compared to the data available to the Department of 
Labour

8.	Once vetting is passed you will be directed to a page where you 
can update your personal details before you can proceed to the 
ufiling website

B. BENEFIT APPLICATION AND PAYMENTS
Individuals can apply online for the following UIF benefits on the 
uFiling website:

•	 Unemployment Benefits( Ordinary and Reduced Work Time)

•	 Maternity Benefits

•	 Illness Benefits

•	 Adoption Benefits
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A) HOW TO APPLY FOR BENEFITS ON-LINE
1.	Click on Benefit Application and Payments and then click on 

‘Apply for Benefits’

2.	Accept terms and conditions to proceed. .Click on ‘Next’.

3.	Verify your bank details and click on Next to continue or click on 
Banking Details Incorrect

4.	Banking details may only be captured once on ufiling system. 
To update new bank details download the UI2.8 form from the 
Department of Labour website(www.labour.gov.za)

5.	Email the completed UI2.8 to Online.BCP@labour.gov.za or fax to 
email 0864397297( where requesting change of banking details)

6.	Confirm or update your personal details, including physical and 
postal addresses and click on next

7.	Complete the information related to your occupation and 
qualification and click on next.

8.	Update your work seeker information and click on ‘submit’ when 
you are done to send your application to the UIF. You will receive 
confirmation message that your application was successful

B) MORE DETAILS ON CLAIMING FOR BENEFITS
Individual Claims (Reduced Work Time on ufiling):

1.	 Use Unemployment Benefits tab to claim Reduced Work Time 
On-Line

2.	Use cover sheet of “other” to scan a UI 19, UI 2.7, a letter from the 
employer confirming a shutdown and copy of identity document 
under or email the supporting documents to Online.BCP@labour.
gov.za fax to E-Mail 0864397297
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3.	Reason for termination on UI19 must be code 17 (Reduced 
working hours)

4.	Subject line for scan/email must be case or identity number

5.	Assessment to be conducted once claim is complete/correct/valid 
and applicant will be advised of the outcome via sms/email.

6.	If claim is approved, client will be advised to submit a request for 
payment.

7.	Client must complete Continuation of Payment (COP).

8.	Client is paid.

Individual Claims (Illness on Ufiling):
1.	Use Illness  Benefits tab to claim for Illness Benefits On-Line

2.	Use cover sheet of “other” to scan , a letter from the employer 
confirming a shutdown and copy of identity document under or 
email the supporting documents to Online.BCP@labour.gov.za 
fax to E-Mail 0864397297

3.	Use cover sheet of “medical certificate” to scan , medical certificate  
or email the supporting documents to Online.BCP@labour.gov.za 
fax to E-Mail 0864397297

4.	Reason for termination must be code 10 (illness/medically 
boarded). Benefits.

5.	Subject line for scan/email must be case or identity number

6.	Assessment to be conducted once claim is complete/correct/valid 
and applicant will be advised of the outcome via sms/email.

7.	If claim is approved, client will be advised to submit a request for 
payment.

8.	Client must complete Continuation of Payment (COP).

9.	Client is paid.
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Individual Claims (Reduced Work Time, Illness, via 
email/):
1.	Download and complete the UI2.1 (application for Reduced 

Work Time and UI2.2(application for Illness), UI 2.7 and UI 2.8 
forms on www.labour.gov.za (under resource center > forms > 
Unemployment Insurance Fund).

2.	Attach the abovementioned forms, a letter from the employer 
confirming a shutdown and copy of identity document as well as a 
UI19 from the Employer.

3.	Reason for termination code must be 17 (Reduced working hours) 
and 10( Illness) for illness benefits.

4.	Email all the attachments to the relevant province:

MAILBOX FAX TO EMAIL NUMBER
Germiston.BCP@labour.gov.za                                       086 439 7295
Petermari.BCP@labour.gov.za 086 439 7296
EastLondon.BCP@labour.gov.za 086 439 7299
Capet.BCP@labour.gov.za	 086 439 7300
George.BCP@labour.gov.za 086 439 7301
NorthWest.BCP@labour.gov.za	 086 439 7302
Limpopo.BCP@labour.gov.za	 086 439 7303
Mpumalanga.BCP@labour.gov.za 086 439 7304
Freestate.BCP@labour.gov.za	 086 439 7305
Durban.BCP@labour.gov.za	 086 439 7297

Portelizabeth.BCP@labour.gov.za	 086 439 7298

NorthernCape.BCP@labour.gov.za	 086 439 7309
Johannesburg.BCP@labour.gov.za 086 439 7294
Pretoria.BCP@labour.gov.za 086 439 7290
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Erna 
Terblanche

Port Elizabeth/ Uitenhage/ Graaf 
Reinet/ Grahamstown/ Cradock

082 800 5163

erna.terblanche@labour.gov.za

Zukiswa 
Soldaat

East London/ King Williamstown/ 
Queenstown/ Aliwal North/ Fort 
Beaufort

066 480 0062

zukiswa.soldaat@labour.gov.za

Ntombomzi 
Dlova Transkei

066 480 0060

ntombomzi.dlova@labour.gov.za
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Pitso 
Potsane/ 
Zinhle Mzila

Welkom/ Kroonstad/ Sasolburg
063 693 7283/ 083 635 2301

pitso.potsane@labour.gov.za / 
zinhle.mzila@labour.gov.za

Tsietsi 
mosothoane 
Mosothoane/ 
Corne van 
Niekerk

Bloemfontein/ Botshabelo/ 
Petrusburg/ Zastron

076 981 0324/ 082 563 2403/ 082 
908 1716

tsietsi.mosothoane@labour.gov.za / 
corne.vanniekerk@labour.gov.za

Tebogo 
Mogotlane/ 
Andries 
Tshabalala/ 
Bibi Ndlovu

Bethlehem/ Phuthaditjhaba/ 
Ficksburg/ Harrismith

082 097 3461/ 082 306 6701/ 072 
339 7369

tebogot.mogotloane@labour.gov.
za/ andries.tshabalala@labour.gov.
za / bibi.ndlovu@labour.gov.za
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Peter 
Godongwana 
/ Lindiwe 
Sibiya

Johannesburg/ Carletonville/ 
Roodepoort/ Sandton/ Randburg/ 
Soweto/ Maponya Processing 
Office

082 883 7553/ 066 304 3618

peter.godongwana@labour.gov.za/ 
lindiwe.sibiya@labour.gov.za

Sena 
Shangase/ 
Ntombi Khoza

Pretoria/ Temba/ Ga-Rankuwa/ 
Shoshanguve/ Atteridgeville/ 
Bronkhorstspruit/ Mamelodi/ 
Krugersdorp/ Randfontein

082 908 2158/ 066 481 8649

sena.shangase@labour.gov.za / 
ntombi.khoza@labour.gov.za

Gladys 
Sekhukhune/ 
Nomalan 
Pillay

Germiston/ Alberton/ Benoni/ 
Brakpan/ Kempton Park/ 
Vereeniging/ Vanderbijlpark/ 
Nigel/ Springs/ Boksburg/ 
Sebokeng

082 827 0210/ 083 798 8214

gladys.sekhukhune@labour.gov.za 
/ nomalan.pillay@labour.gov.za

UIF Provincial Contacts
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Gugu Khomo

Durban/ Chatsworth, Pinetown, 
Prospecton,Verulam/ Phoenix/ 
Tongaat,Port Shepstone, Stanger, 
Ulundi/Jozini, Richardsbay/
Eshowe

072 849 9335

gugu.khomo@labour.gov.za

Simenyiwe 
Mchunu

Durban/ Chatsworth, Pinetown, 
Prospecton,Verulam/ Phoenix/ 
Tongaat, Port Shepstone, 
Stanger, Ulundi/Jozini, 
Richardsbay/Eshowe

066 489 0853

simenyiwe.mchunu@labour.gov.za

Jabu Fakazi
Pietermaritzburg, Richmond, 
Kokstad, Estcourt, Dundee, 
Ladysmith, Newcastle, Vryheid

082 772 2821

jabu.fakazi@labour.gov.za
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Landman	
	

All Provincial Labour Centres
076 792 9676	

ronet.landman@labour.gov.za
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Michael 
Nkabinde

Kwamhlanga/ Middelburg/ 
Emalahleni

082 483 6435

michael.nkabinde@labour.gov.za

Philisiwe 
Mabuza

Barberton/ Malelane/ Mashishing/ 
Mbombela/ Sabie

066 344 0115

philisiwe.mabuza@labour.gov.za

Nomvula 
Mkhonto

Bethal/ Carolina/ Ermelo/ 
Mkhondo/ Secunda/ Standerton

066 344 0110

nomvula.mkhonto@labour.gov.za
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Marcia 
Mogamisi Mafikeng/ Lichtenburg

073 032 4027

marcia.mogamisi@labour.gov.za

Lerato 
Mitambo Rustenburg

079 872 5770

lerato.mitambo@labour.gov.za

Andrew 
Mogonediwa Brits/ Mogwase

078 408 8042

andrew.mogonediwa@labour.gov.
za

Dlanga-
mandla 
Mabusela

Klerksdorp/ Potchefstroom
078 408 8042

dlangamandla.mabusela@labour.
gov.za

Olebile 
Phiritshwane Vryburg/ Taung/ Christiana

072 851 7488

olebile.phiritshwane@labour.gov.za
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Bulelani 
Gwabeni

De Aar/ Postmasburg/ Kimberley/ 
Kuruman/ Upington/ Springbok/ 
Calvinia

072 215 7580

bulelani.gwabeni@labour.gov.za
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Thozama 
Ngonyama Bellville

082 438 6975

thozama.ngonyama@labour.gov.za

Bhele 
Mzinyati

Cape Town 076 879 3477	

bhele.mzinyati@labour.gov.za

Karen Fuller Mitchells Plain
072 560 2721	

karen.fuller@labour.gov.za

Rozetta Van 
Wyk Paarl

082 888 3342	

rozetta.vwyk@labour.gov.za

Zulaigha 
Smith Somerset West

082 796 1849	

zulaigha.smith@labour.gov.za

Evril Adams-
August Vredenburg

082 908 2173	

evril.adams-august@labour.gov.za

Tembekile 
Hoza Worcester

082 384 1505	

tembekile.hoza@labour.gov.za

Hlanganisa 
Dalasile	 Beaufort West

072 354 8659	

hlanganisa.dalasile@labour.gov.za

Timoti 
Nyakaza George

082 806 8044	

timoti.nyakaza@labour.gov.za

Sulette Cronje Knysna
082 459 9615	

sulette.cronje@labour.gov.za
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5.	Subject line for scan or email must be case or identity number.

6.	If claim is approved, client will be advised to submit a request for 
payment.

7.	Assessment to be conducted once claim is complete/correct and 
valid and applicant will be advised of the outcome via sms/email.

8.	Client must complete Continuation of Payment (COP).

9.	Client is paid.

ON-LINE Enquiries
On-line Enquiries should be directed to UIF HQ Online team through 
email or fax to email using the following details:

Email address: Online.BCP@labour.gov.za or

fax to E-Mail: 086 439 7297




